N.J.A.C. 19:31-12.1
NEW JERSEY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
Copyright © 2015 by the New Jersey Office of Administrative Law
*** This file includes all Regulations adopted and published through the ***
*** New Jersey Register, Vol. 47 No. 16, August 17, 2015 ***
TITLE 19. OTHER AGENCIES
NEW JERSEY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
CHAPTER 31. AUTHORITY ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS
SUBCHAPTER 12. TECHNOLOGY BUSINESS TAX CERTIFICATE TRANSFER PROGRAM
N.J.A.C. 19:31-12.1 (2015)
§ 19:31-12.1 Applicability and scope
   The rules in this subchapter are promulgated by the New Jersey Economic Development Authority to implement P.L.
1997, c. 334, as amended by P.L. 2009, c. 90 and P.L. 2010, c. 10. This Act establishes a corporation business tax
benefit certificate transfer program to assist new or expanding emerging technology and biotechnology companies in
New Jersey.
HISTORY:
Amended by R.2010 d.206, effective October 4, 2010.
See: 42 N.J.R. 1348(a), 42 N.J.R. 2322(b).
Substituted "c. 334, as amended by P.L. 2009, c. 90 and P.L. 2010, c. 10" for "c.334".
N.J.A.C. 19:31-12.2
NEW JERSEY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

business is the provision of a scientific process, product, or service and that employs some combination of the
following: highly educated and/or trained managers and workers employed in New Jersey who use sophisticated
scientific research, service or production equipment, processes or knowledge to discover, develop, test, transfer or
manufacture a product or service. Examples of activities satisfying this definition include: the designing and developing
of computing hardware and software; the research, development, production, or provision of materials with engineered
properties created through the company's development of specialized processing and synthesis technology and the
research, development, production or provision of technology involving microelectronics, semiconductors, electronic
equipment and instrumentation, radio frequency, microwave and millimeter electronics, and optical and optic-related
electrical devices, or data and digital communications and imaging devices.
"Unused net operating loss carryover" means net operating loss for any tax year as defined in N.J.S.A. 54:10A-
4(k)(6)(B).
"Unused research and development tax credits" means the amount of tax credit otherwise allowable which cannot
be applied because it would reduce the tax liability below 50 percent of the liability prior to consideration of the credit
or it reduces the tax below the statutory minimum, as provided in N.J.S.A. 54:10A-5.24(b).
HISTORY:
Amended by R.2003 d.297, effective July 21, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1655(a), 35 N.J.R. 3393(a).
Added "New applicant", "Re-certification applicant", "Returning applicant".
Amended by R.2005 d.274, effective August 15, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 1714(a), 37 N.J.R. 3058(a).
Added "Camden innovation zone", "Innovation zone", "Newark innovation zone" and "North/New Brunswick
innovation zone" definitions.
Amended by R.2006 d.284, effective August 7, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 1801(a), 38 N.J.R. 3184(c).
N.J.A.C. 19:31-12.2
In definition "Biotechnology business", substituted "corporation" for "company" and inserted "that owns, has filed
for, or has a license to use protected, proprietary intellectual property"; in definition "New or expanding", added the last
sentence; and rewrote definition "Technology business".
Amended by R.2008 d.164, effective June 16, 2008.
See: 40 N.J.R. 1630(a), 40 N.J.R. 3748(a).
Rewrote definition "New or expanding".
Amended by R.2010 d.206, effective October 4, 2010.
See: 42 N.J.R. 1348(a), 42 N.J.R. 2322(b).
In definition "Allowable expenditures", substituted "business" for "company" and inserted "and" preceding
"research"; rewrote definitions "Biotechnology business", "New or expanding" and "Unused net operating loss
carryover"; in definition "Camden innovation zone", substituted "Bridge" for "bridge"; added definitions "Financial
statements", "Full-time employee", "Greater New Brunswick innovation zone", "License" and "Protected proprietary
intellectual property"; and deleted definitions "New applicant", "North/New Brunswick innovation zone", "Re-
certification applicant" and "Returning applicant".
Amended by R.2012 d.119, effective June 18, 2012.
See: 44 N.J.R. 665(a), 44 N.J.R. 1794(a).
Added definition "Full-time employee working in this State"; and in paragraph 2 of definition "New or expanding",
inserted "or formed, irrespective of corporate structure or tax status," three times.
Amended by R.2013 d.099, effective August 5, 2013.
See: 45 N.J.R. 1098(a), 45 N.J.R. 1921(b).
Rewrote definitions "Full-time employee", "License", and "Protected proprietary intellectual property".
N.J.A.C. 19:31-12.3
NEW JERSEY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

2. Has unused amounts of research and development tax credits and/or unused net operating loss carryover; and
3. Meets the definition of new or expanding.
(b) No application shall be approved in which the business:
1. Has demonstrated positive net operating income in any of the two previous full years of ongoing operations as
determined on its financial statements;
2. Is directly or indirectly at least 50 percent owned or controlled by another corporation that has demonstrated
positive net operating income in any of the two previous full years of ongoing operations as determined on its financial
statements or is part of a consolidated group of affiliated corporations, as filed for Federal income tax purposes, that in
aggregate has demonstrated positive net operating income in any of the two previous full years of ongoing operations as
determined on its combined financial statements. For purposes of this paragraph, a corporation that directly or indirectly
owns or controls at least 50 percent of the applicant and a corporation that is part of a consolidated group of affiliated
corporations with the applicant shall be considered to have net operating income only if the corporation must report net
operating income in its financial statements; or
3. Filed its application, such that the Authority received the application after June 30 of the program cycle year.
HISTORY:
Amended by R.2000 d.297, effective July 17, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 1705(a), 32 N.J.R. 2602(c).
In (a)3, inserted "or no" following "negative net".
Amended by R.2003 d.443, effective November 3, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 3466(a), 35 N.J.R. 5162(a).
In (a)4, inserted last sentence.
Amended by R.2006 d.284, effective August 7, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 1801(a), 38 N.J.R. 3184(c).
In (a)2, inserted "and" at the end; rewrote (a)3; deleted (a)4; and added (b) and (c).
N.J.A.C. 19:31-12.3
Amended by R.2010 d.206, effective October 4, 2010.
See: 42 N.J.R. 1348(a), 42 N.J.R. 2322(b).
In (a)3, deleted ", provided that returning applicants are not required to meet this condition of eligibility"; in (b)1,
inserted "operating" and "or"; deleted former (b)2; recodified former (b)3 as (b)2; in (b)2, inserted "operating" twice;
and deleted (c).
Amended by R.2013 d.099, effective August 5, 2013.
See: 45 N.J.R. 1098(a), 45 N.J.R. 1921(b).
In (b)1, deleted "or" from the end; in (b)2, substituted "; or" for a period at the end; and added (b)3.
Amended by R.2015 d.135, effective August 17, 2015.
See: 47 N.J.R. 987(a), 47 N.J.R. 2186(a).
Rewrote (b)2.
N.J.A.C. 19:31-12.4
NEW JERSEY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

employer organization summarizing W-2 forms issued on behalf of the applicant, parent company, and all related
entities in New Jersey and in the United States for the calendar year prior to the year in which the company files its
application and at the time of the application;
10. The employment offer letter, resume, and job description for every employee hired in the current year;
11. A list of 100 percent of ownership of the applicant by percentage;
12. A copy of the certificate of incorporation/formation for the applicant and its earliest predecessor entity; and
13. Any other supplemental information required by the Authority.
(d) Applications are processed through several layers of staff review and may then be recommended for
consideration and official action of the Authority's Board of Directors at its scheduled public meeting.
(e) The Division of Taxation, Department of the Treasury separately reviews applicants and may make
recommendations regarding program eligibility.
HISTORY:
Amended by R.2000 d.297, effective July 17, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 1705(a), 32 N.J.R. 2602(c).
In (a), rewrote the second sentence.
Amended by R.2001 d.242, effective July 16, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1567(a), 33 N.J.R. 2495(b).
In (a), deleted "July 28, 1999 for consideration in State FY 00 and by" preceding "June 30"; in (c)3, inserted
"and/or tax returns for the same periods" at the end of the paragraph.
Amended by R.2002 d.254, effective August 5, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1603(a), 34 N.J.R. 2800(b).
In (c), substituted "three" for "two" in 3, rewrote 4 and 5, deleted former 10 and 11, recodified former 12 as 10 and
deleted "and projected two years", and recodified former 13 as 11.
Amended by R.2003 d.297, effective July 21, 2003.